

PD-1032-20 & PD-1033-20

In the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
5/3/2021
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

EX PARTE ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Discretionary Review
from the First Court of Appeals, Houston

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for the State of Texas

ORAL ARGUMENT GRANTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	ix
Issues Presented	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Investigation and Grand Jury Indictment.....	2
II. Trial-Court Proceedings	4
III. Appellate Proceedings	5
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	8
I. The Attorney General Has Constitutional Authority To Prosecute Election-Law Violations.	8
A. Section 273.021(a) does not violate the separation of powers.	8
1. Representing the State in court—even in criminal matters—is not exclusive to the judicial branch.	10
2. Section 273.021(a) does not grant the executive branch power more properly attached to the judicial branch.	18
3. Section 273.021(a) does not permit the executive branch to unduly interfere with the judicial branch.	23
B. Stephens affirmatively limited her constitutional argument to Count I.....	26
II. The Attorney General Has Statutory Authority To Prosecute Count I.	28
A. Section 273.021(a) permits the Attorney General to prosecute Stephens for the Penal Code violation described in Count I.	28
1. “Election laws” can be found outside of the Election Code.....	29
2. “Election laws” includes the Penal Code provisions used here.	31

B. Stephens’ other arguments are meritless.....	34
1. Texas Election Code section 273.021(a) does not conflict with Texas Penal Code section 37.10(i).	34
2. Stephens’ campaign-finance report is an “election record.”	35
Prayer	39
Certificate of Service.....	39
Certificate of Compliance	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	36
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	10, 11, 18
<i>Blum v. Lanier</i> , 997 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1999)	22
<i>Boykin v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	29, 31
<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 89 S.W. 1052 (Tex. 1905).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>City of Austin v. Thompson</i> , 219 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. 1949)	21, 22
<i>City of Dallas v. Dallas Consol. Elec. St. Ry.</i> , 148 S.W. 292 (Tex. 1912).....	22
<i>Coit v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	29
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , 412 S.W.2d 46 (Tex. Crim. App. 1967)	29
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996)	12
<i>Hartsfield v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 813 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2006, pet. ref’d).....	27

<i>Heath v. State</i> , No. 14-14-00532-CR, 2016 WL 2743192 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 10, 2016, pet. ref'd)	15, 27
<i>Holmes v. Morales</i> , 924 S.W.2d 920 (Tex. 1996)	11
<i>Hurt v. Oak Downs, Inc.</i> , 85 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1935, no writ)	20
<i>Ex parte Ingram</i> , 533 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 803 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	9, 18, 21, 23
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 676 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	11
<i>Leslie v. Griffin</i> , 25 S.W.2d 820 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1930).....	21
<i>Lightbourn v. County of El Paso</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	10
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	27
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref'd).....	13, 14, 23, 25
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ex parte Montano</i> , 451 S.W.3d 874 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, pet. ref'd).....	7-8
<i>Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)	14
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 285 S.W.3d 459 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	26
<i>Ex parte Pena</i> , 71 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	27
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 11 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	36

<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Sandifer v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)	8
<i>Shepperd v. Alaniz</i> , 303 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1957, no writ).....	24
<i>Ex parte Shields</i> , 550 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	27-28
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 328 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1959).....	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 789 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	29
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	28
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 221 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. 2007).....	14
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009)	14
<i>State v. O’Connor</i> , 73 S.W. 1041 (Tex. 1903)	17
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	18
<i>State v. Rousseau</i> , 396 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	7, 24
<i>State v. Schunior</i> , 506 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	30
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 608 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, pet. granted)	ix, 5, 6, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 978 S.W.2d 728 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. ref’d)	27
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 36 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	15
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	24

<i>United States v. Buluc</i> , 930 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Vandyke v. State</i> , 538 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	10, 18
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	11

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:

Tex. Const:

art. II.....	x, 6
art. II, § 1	8, 18
art. IV	14, 17, 18
art. IV, § 22.....	6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22
art. V.....	9, 14, 17, 19
art. V, § 1	11
art. V, § 21	8, 9

42 U.S.C.:

§ 12101(3)	33
§§ 12131-34.....	33

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.103(a)	14
--	----

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

art. 20A.001(1).....	16
art. 44.01(a)(1)	5

Tex. Educ. Code:

§ 7.108	30
§ 39.039	30

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.001	30
§ 1.005(10).....	30
§ 1.012(d).....	32, 37
§ 1.019	30
§ 11.002(a).....	30
§ 31.003	30, 31, 33, 38
§ 31.004	30, 33
§ 31.004(a).....	30
§ 253.033	ix
§ 253.033(a).....	3, 4

Tex. Elec. Code:	
§ 253.033(b).....	3
§ 254.031	4
§ 254.031(a)(5).....	4
§ 254.061	4
§ 254.063	4, 32, 37
§ 254.064.....	4, 32, 37
ch. 273, subch. B	2
§ 273.021	2, 3, 31
§ 273.021(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 273.022	25
§ 273.024	3, 14
§ 273.081	30
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 492.010	14
§ 4007.001(d)	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 436.039	16
§ 571.021.....	16
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 31.03(e)(4)(E)	30
§ 36.02(a)(1)	30
§ 37.01	32, 37
§ 37.01(2).....	37
§ 37.01(2)(E).....	3, 7, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38
§ 37.10	ix, 3, 4, 5, 7, 32, 33, 34, 35
§ 37.10(i).....	7, 34, 35
§ 37.10(a)(2)	32
§ 37.10(c)(1).....	4
§ 47.02(a)(2).....	30
Tex. Prop. Code § 71.303(b)	14
1879 Code of Crim. Proc., tit. I, ch. 2, art. 28	
(State Printing Office, Austin 1887)	15
1879 Revised Civ. Statutes, tit. LXXVIII, ch. 2, art. 4474	
(State Printing Office, Austin 1887)	15
1879 Revised Civ. Statutes, tit. XLVIII, ch. 5, arts. 2809-11	
(State Printing Office, Austin 1887)	15

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1(a) 26

Other Authorities:

Act of May 30, 1951, 52d Leg., R.S., ch. 492, § 130(2),
1951 Tex. Gen. Laws 1097 8, 15

Act of May 31, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 393, § 21,
2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 1633 32

H.J. of Tex., 52d Leg., R.S. (1951)..... 25
